

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUITS NO. 21 OF 2006**

1. Mohan Gurbaxani. 2) Yusuf N. Nagarwala. ....PETITIONER

V/S

Maharukh Oomrigar And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

**WITH**

**SUITS NO. 1186 OF 2004**

Darius Rutton Kavasmaneck ....PLAINTIFF

V/S

Mohan Gurbaxani And Ors. ....DEFENDANT

Mr. Kirti Munshi, Senior Advocate with Adv. B. G. Saraf, for  
the Plaintiffs.

Mr. Shanay Shah a/w Adv. Anushka Divakaran and Adv. Jay  
Vyas i/b. Dhru & Co.,for Defendant No.3.

Mr. Deepak Bhalerao Second Assistant to Court Receiver

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE FIRDOSH  
PHIROZE POONIWALLA J**

**DATE : 23rd December, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 05/01/2026 ( at 3.00 pm).

**( ASSOCIATE )**